
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Monday, 28 June 2021 at 10.00 am 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 

Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs Bridge, Fryd and Laplain 
 
 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Contents 
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 10am and available for repeat viewing.  
1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Administrative Function 
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the 
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative 
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of 
probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on the facts before 
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
 

 
 

 

3.   Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AJ  - 
Review of premises licence 
To follow 
 

Brentwoo
d South 
 

5 - 256 

Live broadcast 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/FQdgmXsH1Ro


 
2 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
18.06.2021 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 

Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member m
[...]
hair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


28 July 2019 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing in respect of an  
Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence – 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AJ. 
 

 
 

Report of: Paul Adams –Licensing Manager  
 

Wards Affected:      
 

This report is:  Private 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 An application has been received for a summary review of the premises licence      
in respect of Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood CM14 4AJ.  
This is the full hearing to review the premises licence and decide whether the 
interim steps in place should be withdrawn or modified.  

 
 

2.   Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1          That the Sub Committee: 

a) Considers the application for summary review and any relevant 

representations and consider what steps are appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives, taking into account any change 

in circumstances since the interim steps were imposed.  

 
b) Review the interim steps already taken. 

 
3.  Introduction and Background 
 
3.1 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the premises 

concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both). The 
summary review process, set out under sections 53A-53D of the 2003 Act, allows 
interim conditions to be quickly attached to a licence and a fast-track licence 
review  

 
3.2 Within 48 hours of receipt of the chief officer’s application, the licensing authority 

must give the premises licence holder and responsible authorities a notice of the 
review and shoul
[...]
ring treatment as a result of either having glass smashed 
on his head or from being stamped on.  CCTV appears to show someone being 
stamped on while on the floor during this disturbance and the victim states he 
was hit in the face with a glass bottle when trying to leave the premises. A fully 
copy of the application including the certificate is attached as Appendix B. 

 
 
4.4 At a hearing on the 3 June 2021 the licensing subcommittee agreed as interim 

steps to suspend the licence, a copy of this decision notice is attached as 
Appendix C.  

 

Page 6



4.5 Representation against these interim steps were received on the 3 June 2021 but 
were subsequently withdrawn by the licence holder on the 8 of June 2021 before 
they were considered by the committee on the 9 June 2021. 

 
4.6 In addition to the Summary Review application, Essex Police have also 

submitted an additional bundle as the full police submission which does include 
CCTV footage which has been supplied to the licence holder in advance of this 
hearing. a copy of the representation can be found at Appendix D. 

  
4.6 Following public consultation on the review application the following 6 additional 

representations were received:  
 

1) Elaine Higgins, Principal Environmental Health Officer as the Responsible 

Authority for Health and Safety, a copy of the representation can be found at 

Appendix E.  

 

2) David Carter, Environmental Health Manager as the Responsible Authority for 

Environmental Health Noise Team, a copy of the representation can be found 

at Appendix F. 

 
3) David Leonard, Licensing Officer as the Responsible Authority on behalf of 

the Licensing Authority, a copy of their representation can be found at 

Appendix G. Part of this representation includes CCTV footage which has 

been supplied to the licence holder in advance of this hearing.  

 
4) Resident Rep 1 – as an Other Person, a copy of their representation can be 

found at Appendix H. 

 
5) Resident Rep 2 – as an Other Person, a copy of their representation can be 

found at Appendix H. 

 
6) Resident Rep 3 – as an Other Person, a copy of their representation can be 

found at Appendix H. 

 
5. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
5.1 The following steps that the licensing authority can take are:  
 

• the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;  
• the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;  
• the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence;  

Page 7



• the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 
• the revocation of the licence. 

  
Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include the alteration or 
modification of existing conditions or addition of any new conditions, including 
those that restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the 
licence can take place. 
 

5.2 To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at all 
times, the licensing authority is required to review any steps that it has taken that 
are in place at the time of this hearing and consider whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. The review of the interim steps should 
take place immediately after the determination of this review has been reached.  
 

5.3 The decision of the committee does not take effect for 21 days (unless appealed 
during that period). Interim steps, modified or not, continue to take effect during 
this period, unless withdrawn, and in the case of an appeal until that final 
determination has taken place.  

 
6. Consultation 
 
6.1 The application has been consulted on in accordance with the requirements of 

the Licensing Act 2003, and all responses have been included in this report. 
 
7. Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
7.1 There are no specific parts of the policy that is relevant to this hearing. 
 
8. Relevant Section of the Secretary of State’s Guidance 
 
8.1 Section 12 relates specifically to Summary Reviews. 
 
9.       Legal Considerations 
 
9.1 There is a right of appeal for all parties against the review decision within 21 

days.   
 
9.2 There is also a right of appeal against the review of the interim steps for both the 

licence holder and the Police. 
 
10. Appendices to the report: 
 

 Appendix A - Premises Licence,  

 Appendix B - Application for Summary Review and supporting material. 

 Appendix C – Decision notice for interim steps. 

Page 8



 Appendix D – Essex Police additional bundle. 

 Appendix E – Elaine Higgins, Principal Environmental Health Officer 

Representation.  

 Appendix F – David Carter, Environmental Health Manager Representation. 

 Appendix G – Dave Leonard, Licensing Officer Representation. 

 Appendix H –Resident’s 1,2 and 3  Representations.  

 
Report Author Contact Details: 

 
Name: Paul Adams 
Telephone: 01277 312642 
E-mail: licensing@brentwood.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Appendix A



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



RESTRICTED 

A603 (20/10/14)                                                          RESTRICTED                                                   Page 1 of 3 

Application for  
summary licence review 

 
[Brentwood Borough Council 
Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex, CM15 8AY] 
 
Licensing Authority premises licence number (optional): PRM_0545 

 

Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime or disorder) 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing 
the form by hand please write legibly i
[...]
red hospital treatment.  This victim also had head injuries requiring treatment as a 
result of either having glass smashed on his head or from being stamped on.  CCTV appears to show 
someone being stamped on while on the floor during this disturbance and the victim states he was hit 
in the face with a glass bottle when trying to leave the premises. 
 
The serious nature of this incident and the apparent lack of searching or intervention from doorstaff 
indicate that effective steps need to be taken to ensure the safety of customers and the prevention of 
further serious crime and disorder.  
 
As per paragraph 12.1 of the Licensing Act guidance, summary reviews can be undertaken when the 
police consider that the premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both).  The summary review process, set out under sections 53A-53D of the 2003 Act, allows interim 
conditions to be quickly attached to a licence and a fast track licence review.  As part of this summary 
review process, the suggested interim conditions to be put in place ahead of a full hearing are as 
follows; 
 
- Suspension of licence to allow police to work with the licence holder with a view to agree 
amendments to the licence conditions, terminal hour and training needs ahead of a full hearing.  
Alternatively, a series of conditions or amendments to the licence including; 
 
- A Clubscan/IDSCAN or similar system shall be operated at the premises. All persons entering the 
premises must provide verifiable ID and have their details recorded on the system; 
- Use of metal detector wands from 2300hrs for every customer; 
- Increase security in the areas where stabbings took place; 
- Terminal hour of midnight (but if no change to terminal hour, that there is no customer entry or 
reentry to venue after midnight).  
 
Essex Police are mindful of paragraph 12.16 of the guidance where very careful consideration needs 
to be given to interim steps which would require significa
[...]
onditions etc.), it is expected that 

licensing authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the 

cause or causes of the concerns that the representations identify.  The 

remedial action taken should generally be directed at these causes and 

should always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate 

response to address the causes of concern that instigated the review.” 

3.14 In particular, deterrence (to poor management and a failure to abide by previous 

undertakings) is explicitly countenanced by Paragraph 11.23 of the same 

Guidance.  

3.15 To further promote the licensing objectives (the second approach),  Essex 

Police has drawn up a list of modified conditions (Appendix A) which it is 

believed will directly address the failings identified in its assessment of the 

incident leading to this review.  The solicitor acting for the premises licence 

holder has indicated his client is willing to accept these conditions. 

3.16 The Chief Officer of Police requests the following outcome at the full 

licensing hearing: 

a) Suspension of the premises licence for a period of 3 months; AND 

b) The modification of the premises licence conditions as set out in 

Appendix A of this submission. 

Page 39



 

6 
 

3.17 The Chief Officer of Police also asks that the existing interim steps 

(licence suspension) remain in place until the expiration of the appeal 

period or an appeal’s determination.  This is because the sub-committee’s 

final decision is held in abeyance until the outcome of any appeal; save 

where it imposes interim steps. 

  

Page 40



 

7 
 

APPENDIX A 

Proposed Modifications of Licence Conditions 

In addition to any period of licence suspension, Essex Police would propose the 

following modifications to the existing licence conditions. 

Additional conditions 

1) At all times where, as a condition of the licence, door supervisors are 

employed at the premises, a Clubscan/IDSCAN or similar system shall be 

operated at the premises. All persons entering the premises must provide 

verifiable ID and have their details recorded on the system. 

2) At all times where, as a condition of the licence, door supervisors are 

employed at the premises, all customers entering the premises will be subject 

to a scan with a metal detector wand. 

3) After midnight, no persons shall be admitted or re-admitted to the premises 

unless from a designated smoking area.  Notices to that effect (of a minimum 

size of 200mm x 148mm) will be displayed at the premises’ exits/entrances. 

4) At all times where, as a condition of the licence, door supervisors are 

employed at the premises, at least two door supervisors will wear Body Worn 

Video Cameras (BWV).  Recordings of BWV shall be retained for a minimum 

of 31 days and be made available to Essex Police or an authorised officer of 

the licensing authority upon reasonable request. 

Door supervisors will be required to activate the recording function of such 

devices under the following conditions: 

a. Any use of force situations; 

b. When it may be reasonably supposed a use of force situation is 

imminent; 

c. When conducting a non-intimate consensual search as a condition of 

entry; 

d. When dealing with an individual who is making threats of violence 

toward any other person; or 

e. Initial scene capture where a criminal offence appears to have taken 

place. 

5) On commencement of initial employment at the venue, each door supervisor 

shall be briefed by both a head doorman and a management representative 

which covers use of force, the tone to be set etc. and a record made of who 

delivered the briefing and to whom. This briefing will be refreshed every six 

months and similarly recorded. 

Page 41



 

8 
 

6) When door supervisors are engaged and/or working at the premises, non-

intimate searches of patrons or proposed patrons, will take place in areas 

where searching will be recorded on CCTV 

Revised Conditions 

Revision to existing condition 8 – to now read 

1) All SIA licensed door supervisors engaged at the premises for the purpose of 

supervising customers must wear high visibility armbands and those deployed 

outside must also where high visibility jackets or vests.  Door supervisors are 

prohibited from concealing their heads or faces by the use of 

balaclavas/hoodies or similar items of clothing. 

Revision to existing condition 5 - To now read 

2) An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made immediately available 

to police or licensing authority staff upon reasonable request. 

The log must be completed as soon as is possible and within any case within 

4 hours of the occurrence and shall record the following:  

(a) all crimes reported to the venue  

(b) all ejections of patrons  

(c) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder  

(d) any incidents of disorder  

(e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons  

(f) any faults in a CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment 

mandated as a condition of the licence 

The incident log shall either be electronic or maintained in a bound document 

with individually numbered pages and be retained for at least 12 months from 

the date of the last entry. 

Removal of Condition 

Removal of condition 9 – the document referred to no longer exists. 

 

  

Page 42



 

9 
 

APPENDIX B 

Bloc 40 CCTV 

29 May 2021 Incident timeline 

 

3 clips (.avi format), renamed to; 

• Reception 

• Smoking area 

• Entrance 

 

The term ‘security’ refers to individuals assumed to be part of the security team, but some 

may also be Bloc 40 employees. 

 

Smoking area; 

Elapsed Time Actual Time Event 
   

   
 

  
 

   
 

 
   

 
 

 
   

 
 

   
 

 –    
 

   
 

  
 

   
 

 
 

   
 

 

  

Page 43



 

10 
 

Reception area;  

Elapsed Time Actual Time Event 

   
0:00 – 2:20 01:16:21 – 01:18:42 general coming and going of customers (flashing 

lights can be seen showing premises is in use – 
unknown in what capacity i.e. nightclub, bar, 
restaurant etc) 
 

   
 

 
   

 
   

   
 

   
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

Smoking area;  

Elapsed Time Actual Time Event 
   

   
 

   
 

 

   
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 44



 

11 
 

Entrance;  

Elapsed Time Actual Time Event 

   
   

 

   
 

 

   
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 

   
 

 

   
 
 

 
 

 
   

 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMO  From Elaine Higgins   

To:  Licensing 

Our ref  21/001084/LICON 

Your ref  

cc   

Date  15th June 2021 

 

Location First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, Essex 

Details Dear Colleagues, 
 
Please find attached an application for review and associated certificate 
received from Essex Police on 3 June 2021 at 16:02hrs in relation to  
 
BLOC 40, FIRST FLOOR, 40 HIGH STREET, BRENTWOOD CM14 4AJ 
 
 
If you wish to make representation in relation to this application for 
review, please do so by email to licensing@brentwood.gov.uk by the 
close of business on the 17 June 2021.  

 
Further to the application for review, I confirm that as Environmental Health (Health 
and Food Safety) I have a number of concerns. I am therefore making a 
representation as a responsible authority in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
This representation is under the licensing objective of Public Safety.  
 
The premises are subject to an application for a new premises licence, dated 11 
June 2020, to which I made representation and the following matters have not been 
resolved.  
 
Public Safety 
 
1.  I have concerns that persons’ are not prevented from falling from the edge of the 

outside area and that objects such as drinking vessels could fall or be thrown from 
height.  

 
Annex 2, part 10 of the existing premises licence conditions requires that a screen be 
installed along the wall, a minimum height of 2m (or a height specified by building 
control) to prevent objects falling off an
[...]
prison. Mr. Melin admitted that this is why he had been less than candid 
initially because of his previous reputation. He denied that poker was being played on 
the premises and showed us a room that had been created by the erecting a partition 
wall. The poker table had been dissembled and two dart boards put up on the wall for 
use by the club’s dart team. Mr. Melin also stated that he had represented himself at a 
previous licensing hearing and so I asked him if he did have knowledge of the 
Licensing Act and procedure to which he replied, “Of course I do.”  

On Thursday, 2nd June 2016, the Licensing Office received an application from Mr. 
Stephen Blake, on behalf of the Environmental Health team, seeking a review of the 
Sports Lounge premises licence citing that the premises licence holding had failed to 
promote the licensing objectives with regards to the prevention of public nuisance. 

I made representation supporting the application to review the premises licence 
against the Sports Lounge as it was my contention that they failed to adequately 
promote the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance and potentially to public safety. From the outset, I have 
attempted to work with the management of the premises and to assist in improving the 
position with regards to both the promotion of these objectives and the compliance with 
conditions attached to the premises licence. Despite repeated requests to meet with 
the premises licence holder and address the terms and conditions of the current 
licence over an extended period, he has been unable or unwilling to engage with me. 

Prior to April 2015, The Brentwood Snooker Club, First Floor, 40 High Street, 
Brentwood CM14 4AJ had been dormant and closed for a number of years.  
On 23rd April 2015, the current premises licence holder, AA Trading Ltd (company no. 
09287224), took transfer of the premises licence and re-opened the venue. At that time 
M
[...]
 Police for a summary review of BLOC 40’s premises licence. Prior 
to the hearing commencing I was able to view a recording of limited CCTV coverage of 
the two stabbing incidents, one taking place on the roof in the smoking area and the 
second taking place on the footway outside the front of the premises. The limited 
recording provided appeared to quite deliberate omit any coverage of the bar area, DJ 
booth and inside floor space. Once again, there appeared to be serious safety issue 
concerns relating to the use of the outside roof terrace smoking area. There appeared 
to be people drinking outside on the terrace after 11pm. This may or may not have 
been alcohol (Annex 3 condition 3) but the area did not appear to be suitably 
supervised by staff particularly when a fight breaks out. The number of persons spilling 
out in the ensuing melee may or may not exceeded the maximum of 30 at any given 
time (Annex 3 condition 2) but it appeared very close. What does appear clear is that 
the pedestrian control barriers at the rear by the fire escape were not fixed (and were 
clipped during the disorder) and did not comply with “the outside licensed area shall 
have a screen installed along the wall, a minimum height of 2 meters (or height 
specified by building control) to prevent objects falling off and/or being thrown” (Annex 
2 condition 10). I also viewed an aggressive male confront a group at the top of the 
stairs inside the club holding a bottle upside down by the neck. He was ushered away 
by a male who appeared to be a door supervisor, dressed in dark clothing but not 
wearing a high visibility jacket or vest and apparently not displaying his SIA badge. No 
attempt was made to take the bottle off the male. It appeared that there may also be 
further breaches of the licence “All staff engaged outside the premises shall wear high 
visibility jackets or vests” (Annex 2 condition 8) and “The premises is only to serve 
drinks in polycarbonate, plastic or other saf
[...]
s which are 
delegated to officers) 

 
Mobile Homes 
 

(a) Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the 
grant of a license. 

 

Page 260


	Agenda
	3 Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AJ  - Review of premises licence
	Bloc 40 Redacted PL
	App B final
	Appendix B - Application for review.pdf (p.1-3)
	Appendix B - Bloc 40 Superintendents Certificate.pdf (p.4-5)

	Appendix C - Interim Steps Decision.
	Appendix D - Essex Police Public Bloc 40 Review hearing full bundle_Redacted
	Appendix E - Bloc 40 review representation Elaine Higgings - EHO
	App F fin
	Appendix F -  Bloc 40 Review Representation Supporting Document 2 David Carter - EH Manager.pdf (p.1-3)
	Appendix F - Bloc 40 Review Representation David Carter - EH Manager.pdf (p.4-5)
	Appendix F - Bloc 40 Review Representation Supporting Document 1 - David Carter - EH Manager.pdf (p.6-7)

	App G fin
	Appendix G - Dave Leonard  BLOC 40 appln to review PL - LIC REP 17JUN21.pdf (p.1-19)
	Appendix G - Dave Leonard REDACTED APPENDIX 1-7.pdf (p.20-131)
	Appendix G - Dave leonard REDACTED APPENDIX 8~18.pdf (p.132-190)

	Appendix H - Redacted Reps Bloc 40

	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

30 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Monday, 28th June, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Laplain 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager 
Elaine Higgins - Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Dominika Jaskolska -  
Debra Wright - Administrator, Licensing 
Liz Cox - Licensing Officer 
 

 
 

24. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members RESOLVED that Cllr Bridge should Chair the meeting. 
 

25. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply. 
 



31 

26. Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AJ  - Review of 
premises licence  
 
An application had been received for a summary review of the premises 
licence in respect of Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood CM14 
4AJ.  This was the full hearing to review the premises licence and decide 
whether the interim steps in place should be withdrawn or modified. 
 
Following public consultation on the review application additional 
representations were received from 3 Responsible Authorities and 3 Other 
Persons in response to the application.  Members were requested to 
determine the application having regard to the operating schedule, the 
representations received, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
four Licensing objectives. 
 
Mr Ben Du Feu, Legal Representative for the Council, addressed the 
Committee introducing a late witness statement of the applicant, Mr Melin, 
which had not reached all parties prior to the hearing. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for 15 mins for the statement to be considered.  
The statements were accepted and Mr David Leonard, Responsible Authority 
for Licensing, asked for 2 emails to be considered in response.  Mr Dadds, 
legal representative for the applicant, had no objections to the first email, 
however rejected the second. 
 
Ms Liz Cox, Licensing Officer, introduced the report.  Mr Gordon Ashford, 
Responsible Licensing Officer, Essex Police, addressed the Committee 
advising he had been working in partnership with the Applicant and had drawn 
up a list of modified conditions which it is believed directly addressed the 
failings identified in its assessment of the incident leading to this review.   
 
Statements from other Responsible Authorities, Mr David Leonard, Licensing 
Officer, Mr Elaine Higgins, Environmental Health Officer and Mr David Carter, 
Environmental Health Manager, were heard.  Local resident, Dr Sasha Valeri 
Millwood attended the committee and gave representation. 
 
The applicants legal representative, Mr David Dadds, addressed the Sub-
committee. 
 
Having listened to all the representations, members of the Sub-committee 
retired to consider their decision. 
 
In coming to a determination of the application the Sub-committee must carry 
out its functions in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives: 
 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 



32 

 
The Sub-committee in making its determination had also had regard to the 
Authority’s own licensing statement and guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under Section 182 of the same Act. 
 
The sub-committee considered the application under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the review of the premises licence on the basis that the 
premises are associated with serious crime and disorder. 

 
The sub-committee considered all the written and oral evidence presented to 
it. 

 
Pursuant to s.53C of the Licensing Act 2003 the sub-committee carefully 
considered the steps which it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 
The sub-committee wishes to observe that it considers the representations 
made by the licensing authority as a responsible authority were reasonable 
submissions to make. The sub-committee gave very careful consideration to 
revocation of the licence and all other options available to it.  

 
However, on this occasion, the sub-committee does not consider it 
appropriate to revoke the licence. Instead, the sub-committee’s decision is to 
suspend the premises licence until 20 August 2021 at 6pm. This is a period 
which does not exceed 3 months. 

 
The sub-committee’s decision is also to modify the conditions of the premises 
licence as set out in the representation of Essex Police at Appendix A. Which 
are as follows: 

 
1)  At all times where, as a condition of the licence, door supervisors are 
employed at the premises, a Clubscan/IDSCAN or similar system shall be 
operated at the premises. All persons entering the premises must provide 
verifiable ID and have their details recorded on the system. 

 
2) At all times where, as a condition of the licence, door supervisors are 
employed at the premises, all customers entering the premises will be 
subject to a scan with a metal detector wand. 

 
3) After midnight, no persons shall be admitted or re-admitted to the 
premises unless from a designated smoking area. Notices to that effect (of 
a minimum size of 200mm x 148mm) will be displayed at the premises’ 
exits/entrances. 

 
4) At all times where, as a condition of the licence, door supervisors are 
employed at the premises, at least two door supervisors will wear Body 
Worn Video Cameras (BWV). Recordings of BWV shall be retained for a 
minimum of 31 days and be made available to Essex Police or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority upon reasonable request. 

 



33 

 a. Any use of force situations.  

 b. When it may be reasonably supposed a use of force situation is imminent.  

 c. When conducting a non-intimate consensual search as a condition of entry.  

 d. When dealing with an individual who is making threats of violence toward 
any other person; or  

 e. Initial scene capture where a criminal offence appears to have taken place.  
  

5)  On commencement of initial employment at the venue, each door 
supervisor shall be briefed by both a head doorman and a management 
representative which covers use of force, the tone to be set etc. and a 
record made of who delivered the briefing and to whom. This briefing will 
be refreshed every six months and similarly recorded. 

  
6)  When door supervisors are engaged and/or working at the premises, 
non-intimate searches of patrons or proposed patrons, will take place in 
areas where searching will be recorded on CCTV 

 
Revision to existing condition 8 – To now read: 
 

All SIA licensed door supervisors engaged at the premises for the 
purpose of supervising customers must wear high visibility armbands 
and those deployed outside must also where high visibility jackets or 
vests. Door supervisors are prohibited from concealing their heads or 
faces by the use of balaclavas/hoodies or similar items of clothing. 

 
 
The revision to existing condition 5 - To now read: 
 

An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made immediately 
available to police or licensing authority staff upon reasonable request. 

  
The log must be completed as soon as is possible and within any case 
within 4 hours of the occurrence and shall record the following: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
(f) any faults in a CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning 

equipment mandated as a condition of the licence 
 

The incident log shall either be electronic or maintained in a bound 
document with individually numbered pages and be retained for at least 
12 months from the date of the last entry. 
 

The removal of condition 9 – the document referred to no longer exists. 
 

In addition, the sub-committee modifies condition 10 to read: 



34 

 
The outside licensed area shall have a screen installed along the wall 
to be a minimum height of 2 meters or the height specified by building 
control, whichever is greater, to prevent objects falling off and/or being 
thrown. 

 
In addition, the sub-committee intends to impose the following new conditions: 
 

A. At least one member of SIA licensed door staff to be on the terrace at 
all times after 11pm on Fridays, Saturdays and public holiday eves until 
closing if members of the public are present. 

 
 

B. A written noise management policy which is acceptable to Brentwood 
Borough Council Environmental Health Team shall be put in place and 
adhered to. The Policy shall include noise dampening measures such 
as noise attenuation screens around outside roof terrace to be installed 
at the premises. 

 
The sub-committee then went on to review the interim steps that have been 
taken under s.53D. The sub-committee considered the steps which are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The sub-committee modifies the interim steps taken so as to reflect the 
decision on the review. Therefore, by way of an interim step the licence will be 
suspended until 20 August 2021, unless there is no appeal of the decision 
made under section 53C, in which case the interim steps will expire sooner. 
The conditions of the premises licence are also modified in accordance with 
Appendix A of Essex Police’s representation and the conditions set out above 
by way of interim step.  
 
The sub-committee wishes to record that the premises licence holder and 
those responsible for running the premises will need to ensure that they 
cooperate and work effectively with the licensing authority and all other 
responsible authorities. The sub-committee did not find the personal 
allegations against members of the licensing authority to assist them in their 
decision making. 
 
The sub-committee will expect the licensing authority to continue to exercise 
its functions with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The sub-
committee is in no doubt that this has been the basis of the conduct on behalf 
of the licensing authority to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Live broadcast 

 



35 

 
   

 


